
TAMPA BAY DOW*NS - January 24, 2026 - Race 4
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A
Mile Or Over Since December 24 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since November 24 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price $8,000 (Races
Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 L) Claiming Price: $8,000
Distance: One Mile And Forty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Golden Juan - 1:38.14 - March 21, 2025)
Purse: $19,000
Includes: $500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards
Includes: $1,000 Other Sources
Available Money: $19,000
Value of Race: $19,000 1st $11,550, 2nd $3,800, 3rd $1,900, 4th $1,050, 5th $175, 7th $175, 8th $175, 9th $175
Weather: Clear, 79° Track: Fast
Off at: 2:01 Start: Good for all except 2,5,6 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
9Jan26 8TAM5 9 Centerfold Guy (Mitchell, Richard) 119 L b 9 2 2Head 21/2 24 11/2 11 1/4 16.70 bid3p5/16,clr1/16,safe
9Jan26 8TAM2 5 Paxton (Meneses, Marcos) 119 L b 5 8 61 1/2 51/2 41 32 22 1/2 0.50* bmp st,rail3/8,5p lane
9Jan26 1TAM1 7 Take Your Medicine (Cotto, Jr., Pedro) 123 L b 7 1 11 1/2 11 1/2 11/2 22 1/2 33 3/4 4.30 2p,fought on,faded1/8
6Jul25 5GP7 1 New Plex (Trejos, Joseph) 119 L bf 1 6 4Head 31/2 31 44 4Neck 15.20 2p5/16,flatten fnl1/8
2Jan26 4TAM2 6 Anna Jean (Morales, Angel) 118 L bf 6 5 71/2 9 71/2 61/2 56 3/4 6.70 bump st, 4p, 7p upper
16Jan26 4TAM3 2 Strengthnguidance (Casique, Ubardo) 119 L b 2 9 8Head 71 83 1/2 71 63/4 hd turn st,non starter
11Jan26 7TAM8 3 Trophy Collector (Batista, Jose) 119 L 3 3 31/2 41 52 51 71 17.50 track 2p, retreat far
16Jan26 4TAM5 4 Flat Cap (Martinez, Gaddiel) 119 L bf 4 4 52 1/2 61 1/2 61 84 1/2 87 26.00 chase 4p, not threaten
9Jan26 8TAM8 8 Ramesses (Santos, Ademar) 119 L b 8 7 9 81/2 9 9 9 36.40 wellback 2p, no menace

Fractional Times: 24.32 48.22 1:12.91 1:39.02 Final Time: 1:41.62
Split Times: (23:90) (24:69) (26:11) (2:60)
Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Centerfold Guy, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Greenpointcrusader out of Clever Cassie, by With Distinction. Foaled Mar 06, 2022 in Florida.
Breeder: Edward Schuster
Owner: Mila Mullens
Trainer: Dobber, Arnoud

Claiming Prices: 9 - Centerfold Guy: $8,000; 5 - Paxton: $8,000; 7 - Take Your Medicine: $8,000; 1 - New Plex: $8,000; 6 - Anna Jean:
$8,000; 2 - Strengthnguidance: $8,000; 3 - Trophy Collector: $8,000; 4 - Flat Cap: $8,000; 8 - Ramesses: $8,000;

Total WPS Pool: $230,810
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

9 Centerfold Guy 35.40 7.60 4.60
5 Paxton 2.40 2.10
7 Take Your Medicine 2.80

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool Carryover
$1.00 Exacta 9-5 28.30 140,101
$0.50 Trifecta 9-5-7 47.95 62,801
$0.10 Superfecta 9-5-7-1 84.30 96,971
$1.00 X-5 Super High
Five

9-5-7-1-6 3,415 637

$0.50 Pick 3 1-6-9 (3 correct) 89.20 19,863
$1.00 Daily Double 6-9 57.30 19,229
$0.50 Consolation Pick 3 1-6-2 (3 correct) 4.40 0
$1.00 Consolation
Double

6-2 2.20 0

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

9 Centerfold Guy 2 21 1/2 21 1/2 21/2 11/2 11 1/4

5 Paxton 8 64 3/4 53 1/2 45 1/2 33 21 1/4

7 Take Your Medicine 1 11 1/2 11 1/2 11/2 21/2 33 3/4

1 New Plex 6 42 32 34 1/2 45 47 1/2

6 Anna Jean 5 76 1/4 97 79 1/2 610 57 3/4

2 Strengthnguidance 9 86 3/4 75 1/2 810 710 1/2 614 1/2

3 Trophy Collector 3 31 1/2 42 1/2 56 1/2 59 715 1/4

4 Flat Cap 4 52 1/4 64 68 1/2 811 1/2 816 1/4

8 Ramesses 7 96 3/4 86 1/2 913 1/2 916 923 1/4

Trainers: 9 - Dobber, Arnoud; 5 - Miller, Rory; 7 - Pimental, John; 1 - Gonzalez, Luis; 6 - Gardea, Abraham; 2 - Sano, Antonio; 3 - Bennett, Gerald; 4 -
McGoey, Monica; 8 - Kintz, S.

Owners: 9 -Mila Mullens; 5 - Flying Finish Farm; 7 -John I. Pimental; 1 -Luis F. Gonzalez; 6 -Paul Lemaster; 2 -Tami Bobo; 3 - Winning Stables, Inc.; 4
-Hugh W. Hayles; 8 -Dennis Pohl;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
CENTERFOLD GUY was prompted from up close in the three path, bid under a ride midway around the far turn, took the lead while in the four path at the
top of the lane, drew clear around the sixteenth, and held safe. PAXTON bumped with an outer foe at the start, settled in midpack along the inside, was
driven from the rail around the far turn, angled out passing the quarter, floated out to the five path entering the stretch, and ran on for place. TAKE YOUR
MEDICINE showed the way in the two path, came under a ride midway around the far turn, lost the lead at the top of the lane, fought on to the eighth pole,
then faded late to show. NEW PLEX stalked in the four path, angled to the two path while under a drive midway around the far turn, but flattened in the final
furlong. ANNA JEAN bumped with an inner foe at the start, trailed inthe four path up the backstretch, was driven around the far turn, fanned out to the seven
path turning into the lane, and passed tired inner foes. STRENGTHNGUIDANCE had his head turned as the gates opened and broke slowly, raced off the
pace in the three path, was driven in the two path around the far turn, but made no closing bid, ended up being declared a non starter. TROPHY
COLLECTOR tracked in the two path, was driven into the far turn, but retreated. FLAT CAP chased in the four path but did not threaten. RAMESSES was
wellback in the two path and never menaced. AFTER A STEWARDS INQUIRY STRENGTHNGUIDANCE WAS DECLARED A NON-STARTER.
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